further information
webcode: GW-656
GEMÜ 656
Pneumatically operated full bore diaphragm valve
Features
• High mechanical stability
• High flow rate due to straight through flow
• Valve can be cleaned without disassembly of actuator

Availability
Flange EN 1092
MG DN Connection type code 1)
4 8 52 53
Material code 2)
82 83 88 82 83 88 8 13 16 52 58 92 98 8 16 92 98
40 25 - - - X X X - - - - - - - X X X X
40 - - - X X X - - - - - - - X X X X
65 50 - - - X X X - - - - - - - X X X X
65 - - - X X X - - - - - - - X X X X
100 80 - - - X X X - - - - - - - X X X X
100 - - - X X X - - - - - - - X X X X
150 125 - - - X X X - - - - - - - X X X X
150 - - - X X X - - - - - - - X X X X
200 200 X X X - - - X - X - - X X - - - -
250 250 - - - - - - X * X * - X * X * - - - - - -
MG = diaphragm size, X = standard
* on request
1) Connection type
Code 4: Flange EN 1092, PN 10, form B, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752, basic series 1
Code 8: Flange EN 1092, PN 16, form B, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752, basic series 1
Code 52: Flange EN 1092, PN 10, form A, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 7, ISO 5752, basic series 7
Code 53: Flange EN 1092, PN 16, form A, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 7, ISO 5752, basic series 7
2) Valve body material
Code 8: EN-GJL-250 (GG 25)
Code 13: EN-GJL-250 (GG 25), hard rubber lined
Code 16: EN-GJS-500-7 (GGG-50), hard rubber lined
Code 52: EN-GJL-250 (GG 25), soft rubber lined
Code 58: EN-GJL-250 (GG 25), butyl lined
Code 82: EN-GJS-400-18-LT (GGG 40.3), soft rubber lined
Code 83: EN-GJS-400-18-LT (GGG 40.3), hard rubber lined
Code 88: EN-GJS-400-18-LT (GGG 40.3), butyl lined
Code 92: EN-GJS-500-7 (GGG 50), soft rubber lined
Code 98: EN-GJS-500-7 (GGG 50), butyl lined
Availability
www.gemu-group.com4 / 22GEMÜ 656
Flange ANSI Class 125/150
MG DN Connection type code 1)
39 58
Material code 2)
82 83 88 8 13 16 52 58 92 98
40 25 X X X X - X - - X X
40 X X X X - X - - X X
65 50 X X X X - X - - X X
65 X X X X - X - - X X
100 80 X X X X - X - - X X
100 X X X X - X - - X X
150 125 X X X X - X - - X X
150 X X X X - X - - X X
200 200 X X X X - X - - X X
250 250 - - - X * X * - X * X * - -
MG = diaphragm size, X = standard
* on request
1) Connection type
Code 39: Flange ANSI Class 125/150 RF, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752, basic series 1
Code 58: Flange ANSI Class 125/150 FF, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 7, ISO 5752, basic series 7
2) Valve body material
Code 8: EN-GJL-250 (GG 25)
Code 13: EN-GJL-250 (GG 25), hard rubber lined
Code 16: EN-GJS-500-7 (GGG-50), hard rubber lined
Code 52: EN-GJL-250 (GG 25), soft rubber lined
Code 58: EN-GJL-250 (GG 25), butyl lined
Code 82: EN-GJS-400-18-LT (GGG 40.3), soft rubber lined
Code 83: EN-GJS-400-18-LT (GGG 40.3), hard rubber lined
Code 88: EN-GJS-400-18-LT (GGG 40.3), butyl lined
Code 92: EN-GJS-500-7 (GGG 50), soft rubber lined
Code 98: EN-GJS-500-7 (GGG 50), butyl lined
Availability
Order data
The order data provide an overview of standard configurations.
Please check the availability before ordering. Other configurations available on request.
Order codes
1 Type Code
Diaphragm valve, pneumatically operated 656
2 DN Code
DN 25 25
DN 40 40
DN 50 50
DN 65 65
DN 80 80
DN 100 100
DN 125 125
DN 150 150
DN 200 200
DN 250 250
3 Body configuration Code
2/2-way body D
4 Connection type Code
Flange EN 1092, PN 10, form B,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752,
basic series 1
4
Flange EN 1092, PN 16, form B,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752,
basic series 1
8
Flange ANSI Class 125/150 RF,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752,
basic series 1
39
Flange EN 1092, PN 10, form A,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 7, ISO 5752,
basic series 7
52
Flange EN 1092, PN 16, form A,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 7, ISO 5752,
basic series 7
53
Flange ANSI Class 125/150 FF,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 7, ISO 5752,
basic series 7
58
5 Valve body material Code
Cast iron material
EN-GJL-250 (GG 25) 8
EN-GJL-250 (GG 25),
hard rubber lined
13
EN-GJL-250 (GG 25),
soft rubber lined
52
EN-GJL-250 (GG 25),
butyl lined
58
SG iron material
EN-GJS-500-7 (GGG-50), hard rubber lined 16
EN-GJS-400-18-LT (GGG 40.3),
soft rubber lined
82
5 Valve body material Code
EN-GJS-400-18-LT (GGG 40.3),
hard rubber lined
83
EN-GJS-400-18-LT (GGG 40.3),
butyl lined
88
EN-GJS-500-7 (GGG 50),
soft rubber lined
92
EN-GJS-500-7 (GGG 50),
butyl lined
98
6 Diaphragm material Code
NBR 2
IIR 6
CR 8
EPDM 14
NR 15
7 Control function Code
Normally Closed (NC) 1
Normally Open (NO) 2
Double Acting (DA) 3
8 Actuator version Code
Actuator size 2R2, for DN 25 and 40 2R2
Actuator size 3R1, for DN 50 and 65 3R1

Order data
GEMÜ 656www.gemu-group.com 5 / 22
Order example
Order option Code Description
1 Type 656 Diaphragm valve, pneumatically operated
2 DN 50 DN 50
3 Body configuration D 2/2-way body
4 Connection type 53 Flange EN 1092, PN 16, form A,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 7, ISO 5752, basic series 7
5 Valve body material 8 EN-GJL-250 (GG 25)
6 Diaphragm material 14 EPDM
7 Control function 1 Normally Closed (NC)
8 Actuator version 3R1 Actuator size 3R1, for DN 50 and 65
Order data
www.gemu-group.com6 / 22GEMÜ 656
GEMÜ 656www.gemu-group.com 7 / 22
Technical data
Medium
Working medium: Corrosive, inert, gaseous and liquid media which have no negative impact on the physical and
chemical properties of the body and diaphragm material.
Control medium: Inert gases
Temperature
Media temperature: 32 — 212 °F
Control medium tempera-
ture:
32 — 104 °F
Ambient temperature: 32 — 140 °F
Storage temperature: 32 — 104 °F
Technical data
www.gemu-group.com8 / 22GEMÜ 656
Pressure
Operating pressure: MG DN NPS Control
function
Actuator
size
Operating
pressure
40 25 1" 1 2R2 105.0
2 2RF 105.0
3 2RD 105.0
40 1½" 1 2R2 105.0
2 2RF 105.0
3 2RD 105.0
65 50 2" 1 3R1 105.0
2 3RF 105.0
3 3RD 105.0
65 2½" 1 3R1 105.0
2 3RF 105.0
3 3RD 105.0
100 80 3" 1 4R1 90.0
2 4RF 105.0
3 4RD 105.0
100 4" 1 4R1 90.0
2 4RF 105.0
3 4RD 105.0
150 125 5" 1 5R2 60.0
2 5RF 80.0
3 5RD 80.0
150 6" 1 5R2 60.0
2 5RF 80.0
3 5RD 80.0
200 200 8" 1 6R2 45.0
1 6R3 50.5
2 6RF 50.5
3 6RD 50.5
250 250 10" 1 - -
2 6RF 50.5
3 6RD 50.5
MG = diaphragm size
All pressures are psi - gauge pressures. Operating pressure values were determined with static operating pres-
sure applied on one side of a closed valve. Sealing at the valve seat and atmospheric sealing is ensured for the